

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SAMUEL RANDOLPH,	:	
	:	
	:	
Petitioner,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
v.	:	No. 1:06-CV-0901
	:	
JEFFREY BEARD, Commissioner,	:	THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
Pennsylvania Department of	:	
Corrections; LOUIS B. FOLINO,	:	Christopher C. Conner, CJ
Superintendent of the State Correctional	:	
Institution at Greene; and FRANKLIN	:	
J. TENNIS, Superintendent of the State	:	
Correctional Institution at Rockview,	:	
Respondents.	:	

**PETITIONER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
AND PROFFER IN SUPPORT OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

BILLY H. NOLAS
Federal Community Defender for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
Billy_Nolas@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner, Samuel Randolph

Dated: September 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Procedural History.....	3
A. State Court Proceedings.....	3
B. Federal Court Proceedings.....	7
II. Proffer In Support of Evidentiary Hearing.....	10
A. Mr. Welch’s Abdication of his Responsibilities and the Resulting Conflict between Mr. Randolph and Mr. Welch.....	11
B. The Court’s Rejection of Mr. Stretton’s Entry of Appearance and Denial of His Motion for Continuance.....	25
C. Mr. Stretton’s Eventual Entry of Appearance and Representation of Mr. Randolph.....	28
D. Mr. Welch’s Failure to Develop and Present Readily Available Evidence Demonstrating that Others Had Motive, Means, and Opportunity to Commit the Murders.....	31
1. Evidence of Others With Motive, Means and Opportunity to Commit the Murders.....	34
2. The Purported Identifying Eyewitnesses to the Todd and Pat’s Bar Incident.....	44
3. The Purported Identifying Eyewitness to the Roebuck’s Bar Incident.....	55
4. The Purported Identifying Eyewitnesses to the McClay Street Shooting.....	61
III. Statement on Exhaustion.....	64
IV. Claims for Relief.....	66

A. Mr. Randolph was Denied his Counsel of Choice in Violation of the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments. 66

1. Mr. Randolph’s Constitutional Rights were Violated. 66

2. This Claim was Exhausted at Trial and on Direct Appeal, and it is not Procedurally Defaulted. 75

3. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Opinion Denying Relief was Unreasonable Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). 76

4. Federal Review is not Barred by *Teague v. Lane* Because Mr. Randolph’s Claim does not Rely on a New Constitutional Rule. 83

5. An Evidentiary Hearing is Permitted and Warranted. 85

B. As a Result of Court Error, Police and Prosecutorial Misconduct, and Ineffective Assistance of Counsel, Compelling and Substantial Evidence of Petitioner’s Innocence Was Not Presented to the Jury in Violation of Petitioner’s Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights. 89

1. Mr. Randolph’s Constitutional Rights were Violated. 89

2. This Claim was Partially Exhausted in State Court; However, this Court Should Consider the Claim in its Entirety Because Mr. Randolph is Can Demonstrate a Miscarriage of Justice. 101

3. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) Does not Apply to Most of this Claim, and Mr. Randolph Satisfies § 2254 (d) on the Portion of the Claim that the State Court Reached. 102

4. Federal Review is not Barred by *Teague v. Lane* Because Mr. Randolph’s Claim does not Rely on a New Constitutional Rule. 104

5. An Evidentiary Hearing is Permitted and Warranted. 104

C. Mr. Randolph is Entitled to Relief Because the Trial Court Precluded Him and His Counsel from Being Present During Communications with the Jury Regarding Possible Outside Influences, in Violation of the Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments. 105

1.	Mr. Randolph’s Constitutional Rights were Violated.	105
2.	This Court Should Consider this Claim Because Mr. Randolph Can Demonstrate a Miscarriage of Justice.	107
3.	Federal Review is not Barred by <i>Teague v. Lane</i> Because Mr. Randolph’s Claim does not Rely on a New Constitutional Rule.	108
4.	28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) Does not Apply to this Claim.	108
5.	An Evidentiary Hearing is Permitted and Warranted Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).	108
D.	As a Result of Court Error and Ineffective Assistance of Counsel, Jurors Who Were Biased and Incapable of Rendering a Fair and Impartial Verdict were Not Dismissed, in Violation of Mr. Randolph’s Sixth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.	109
1.	Mr. Randolph’s Constitutional Rights were Violated.	109
2.	This Court Should Consider this Claim Because Mr. Randolph Can Demonstrate a Miscarriage of Justice.	113
3.	Federal Review is not Barred by <i>Teague v. Lane</i> Because Mr. Randolph’s Claim does not Rely on a New Constitutional Rule.	113
4.	28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) Does not Apply to this Claim.	114
5.	An Evidentiary Hearing is Permitted and Warranted Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).	114
	CONCLUSION.	115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Adams v. Texas</u> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).	109
<u>Appel v. Horn</u> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)..	80
<u>Armstrong v. Manzo</u> , 380 U.S. 545 (1948)..	74, 105
<u>Boss v. Pierce</u> , 263 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2001).	97
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Brown v. Craven</u> , 424 F.2d 1166 (9th Cir. 1970)..	72
<u>California v. Trombetta</u> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).	90, 98
<u>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</u> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)..	84
<u>Carter v. Rafferty</u> , 826 F.2d 1299 (3d Cir. 1987)..	95
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).	90
<u>Coleman v. Alabama</u> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).	74, 105
<u>Cone v. Bell</u> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).	102, 108, 114
<u>Cristin v. Brennan</u> , 281 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2002).	88, <i>passim</i>
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)..	69, 70
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).	92
<u>Frisbie v. Collins</u> , 342 U.S. 519 (1952).	8, <i>passim</i>
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)..	93, 95

<u>Glasser v. United States</u> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).	70
<u>Hardcastle v. Horn</u> , 368 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004).	89
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn</u> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).	112
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas</u> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).	69
<u>Holloway v. Horn</u> , 355 F.3d 707 (3d Cir. 2004).	89, <i>passim</i>
<u>House v. Bell</u> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).	64, <i>passim</i>
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).	106, 109
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).	93, <i>passim</i>
<u>Leonard v. United States</u> , 378 U.S. 544 (1964).	110
<u>Marshall v. Cathel</u> , 428 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005).	90
<u>McMahon v. Fulcomer</u> , 821 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1987).	73
<u>Morgan v. Illinois</u> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).	106, 107
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).	93, 95
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).	66, <i>passim</i>
<u>Randolph v. Pennsylvania</u> , 547 U.S. 1058 (2006).	5
<u>Rock v. Arkansas</u> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).	90
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).	90
<u>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</u> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).	109

Rose v. Lundy, 455 U.S. 509 (1982)..... 64

Ross v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 81 (1988)..... 106

Ross v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 81 (1988)..... 109

Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995). 64, *passim*

Siehl v. Grace, 561 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 85

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. at 222 110

Smith v. Secretary, 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 99

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 69, *passim*

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. at 275 (1999). 97

Taylor v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965)..... 110, 111

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989). 83, 84

Townsend v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293 (1963)..... 85

Ungar v. Sarafite, 376 U.S. 575 (1964)..... 68

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985). 93, 99, 103

United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... 90

United States v. Gonzales-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... 66

Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. at 144. 66, 69

United States v. Hill, 976 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 98

United States v. Moore, 159 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 73

United States v. Perdomo, 929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 99

United States v. Risha, 445 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006). 97

United States v. Spagnuolo, 960 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1992).. 99

United States v. Wadsworth, 830 F.2d 1500 (9th Cir. 1987).. 70, 75, 76

United States v. Weaver, 882 F.2d 1128 (7th Cir. 1989).. 70

Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985).. 109

Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153 (1988).. 66, 67

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003). 90

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000). 80, *passim*

Wilson v. Beard, 589 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2009).. 99

Wilson v. Whitley, 28 F.3d 433 (10th Cir. 1994).. 99

Wolfe v. Johnson, 565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009). 65

Zilich v. Reid, 36 F.3d 317 (3d Cir. 1994). 85

STATE CASES

Commonwealth v. Randolph, 873 A.2d 1277 (Pa. 2005).. 4, *passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 2254. 64, *passim*
